PACIFIC

\-:: ENVIRONMENTAL
\\\ GROUP INC,

O mer 4y,

e A !.n-i,

February 13, 1992
Project 330-06.05

Mr. Kyle Christie

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Results
and Performance Evaluation
October to December 1991
ARCQO Service Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Christie:

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring performed by Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) at the site referenced above. Included in
this report is a performance evaluation of the remedial groundwater system.
Groundwater samples were collected on December 19 and 20, 1991, and analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds). Groundwater monitoring
procedures are documented in Attachment A.

RESULTS

The results of groundwater monitoring this quarter are generally consistent with
previous quarters. Groundwater samples collected from the site wells contained
non-detectable levels of TPH-g, with the exception of Wells MW-8, MW-10, and
MW-15 through MW-17. TPH-g concentrations in these wells ranged

between 75 and 5,300 parts per billion (ppb). Benzene was detected only in
samples from Wells MW-8, MW-10; and MW-17-at concentrations ranging
between 2:6 and 300 ppb. Well MW-5 was dry and therefore was not sampled.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not observed in any site well this quarter. A

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050 {408) 984-6536 FAX: (408) 243-3911
620 Contra Costa Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (510} 825-0855 FAX: (510) 825-0882




February 13, 1992
*Page 2

dissolved gasoline and benzene concentration map is presented asF igure 1.
Current and historical analytical data is presented in Table 1.

Depth to water data indicated that groundwater flow was consistently to the
southwest with an approximate gradient of 0.002. The December groundwater
elevation from Well MW-8 was not used in contouring as it produced an anoma-
lous high, which has not occurred historically. As discussed below, a groundwater
depression has developed as a result of pumping Extraction Well E-1A. A
groundwater elevation contour map based on the December 1991 data is
presented as Figure 2.

REMEDIAL PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Groundwater Treatment System

The data presented in this section covers the period from September 25, 1991
when initial adjusting and testing of the groundwater treatment system began,
through December 19, 1991. The system was in full time operation by October 15,
1991. Details of the treatment system start-up were discussed in our December 16,
1991 Site Assessment and Quarterly Monitoring Report.

In order to evaluate treatment system performance, PACIFIC monitored water
levels, instantaneous and average flow rates, and sampled the influent, effluent,
and mid-point of the treatment system for TPH-g and BTEX compounds.

Table 2 presents the volume of groundwater extracted by the treatment system and
the average flow rates between monitoring periods. Influent concentrations of
TPH-g have ranged from non-detectable (less than 30 ppb) to 38 ppb while efflu-
ent concentrations have been non-detectable. Analytical results for the treatment
system are summarized in Table 3. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-
custody documentation are found in Attachment A.

The average flow rate for the system was 1.0 gallons per minute (gpm) for the
period. Currently, the system is operating at a flow rate of 3 to 3.5 gpm. A total of
680,930 gallons of groundwater have been extracted during the period of opera-
tion. The treatment system has had no significant down time or mechanical fail-
ures since full time operation was initiated. '

Groundwater elevation data indicates the groundwater extraction system has
hydraulic control of the on-site dissolved hydrocarbon plume and extends 100 feet
downgradient of the site (Figure 2).

3300605/4Q91
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If there are any questions regarding the contents of this report, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

B S~

££ Brian Frus
Staff Engineer
78 %?Jé?i%ﬂs
ﬁ / W 510637
Debra X-Meser
Senior Geologist
CEG 1293

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2 - Treatment System Metered Volume
Table 3 - Treatment System Analytical Results _
Figure 1 - Dissolved Gasoline and Benzene Concentration Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling and Analytical Procedures
Certified Analytical Reports -
Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Mr, Pamela Evans, Alameda County, Environmental Health
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board -
San Francisco Bay Region

3300605,/40Q91




Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Low-Boiting Hydrocarbons

ARCOQ Service Station 0608

17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue

San Lorenzo, California

Well Groundwater
Number Sample Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Kytenes
{Elev.) Date {feet, MSL) (ppb) (Ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 01/11/88 NA 300 20 10 50 80
Well Destroyed
MW-2 07/05/85  NA 32,000 1,000 690 NA” 1,500
01/11/88  NA 3,300 804 115 168 166
Well Destroyed
Mw-3 01/11/88 NA 1,800 20 20 80 60
(33.27) 03/07/89 21.31 150,000 4,600 5,200 5,600 13,000
06/21/89 20.42 63,000 2,700 5,800 3,300 12,000
12/12/89 19.81 -— Not Sampled-Insufficient Water Volume —- -
03/29/90 20.06 1,100,000** 13,000 60,000 17,000 91,000
05/08/90 20.04 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 NA Not Sampled-Insufficient Water Volume ---—--—----——
07/18/90 Well Destroyed
MW-4 01/11/88 NA 62,000 2,700 7,900 850 5,200
(32.43) 09/12/88 NA — Not Sampled--Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon
03/07/89 21.67 84,000 2,400 3,400 2,500 7.600
06/21/89 20.47 31,000 400 800 200 1,500
12/12/89 NA Not Sampled--Well Dry
03/28/90 20.71 Not Sampled-0.01 foot Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon
05/08/90 20.24 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 NA Not Sampled--Well Dry
07/18/90 NA Well Destroyed —.
MW-5 0i/11/88 NA 31,000 4,000 2,700 3,800 5,500
{33.99) 03/07/69 21.25 1,300 340 ND 140 50
06/21/89 20.73 1,100 200 ND ] 130 40
12/12/89 NA Not Sampled-Well Dry
03/29/90 20.69 —-——— - Not Sampled—insufficlent Water Volume -------—rcoeeeee-
05,/08/90 NA NS NS NS NS NS
06/22 /90 20.47 ———————— Not Sampled--Insufficient Water Volume -—————-
09/19/90 20.00 Not Sampled--Well Dry
12/27 /90 NA Not Sampled--Well Dry
03/21 /91 20.99 Not Sampled—-Well Dry
06/26/91 20.74 Mot Sampled--Well Dry
07/03/91 20.66 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24/91 NA Not Sampled--Well Dry
10/04/91 NA Not Sampled—Well Dry
12/19/91 NA Not Sampled—Well Dry

3300605 /4Q91
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Table 1 {continued)
-Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons
ARCO Service Station 0608

17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

well Groundwater
Number Sample Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethytbenzene Xylenes
(Elev) Date (feet, MSL) {ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb)
MW-5 06/21/89 20.47 1,700 170 170 85 290
(E-1) 12/12/89 19.79 500 26 7 8 18
{32.95) 03/29/90 20.56 130 14 9 4 11
05/08/90 20.02 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 2001 160 15 5 4 13
07/18/90 Well Destroyed
MW-7 04/13/90 NA <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
(34.40) 05/08/90 20.42 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22 /90 20.49 <50 05 1 0.6 3
09/19/90 19.31 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
12/27/90 19.73 69 <0.3 0.3 0.4 2
03/21 /9 21.52 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
06/26/91 20.55 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
07/03/91 20.45 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24/91 18.86 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <{.30 <0.30
10/04/91 18.80 NS NS NS NS NS
12/19/91 18,70 . <30 <030 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
MW-8 04/13/90 NA 4,900 350 16 " 450 33
{32.79) 05/08/90 20.02 ND NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 20.06 3,700 370 12 330 28
09/19/90 18.84 140 4 3 3 3
12/27 /90 19.23 1,200 7 0.3 53 <0.3
03/21 /91 21.01 540 8.8 <8.0 21 9.6
06/26/N 2013 2,100 290 <60 56 <6.0
07/03/91 20.04 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24/91 18.82 260 51 0.34 7.9 <0.30
10/04/91 18.78 NS NS NS NS NS
12/19/N 19.44 . §,300 300 <3.0 21 _ 4.8
MW.9 04/13/90 NA <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 2
(32.11) 05/08/90 20.08 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 20.18 12,000 200 3 250 180
09/19/90 18.93 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.6
12/27/90 19.34 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
03/21/91 21.17 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
06/26/91 20.19 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
07/03/91 20.09 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24/91 18.84 <30 <(0.30 <(0.30 <0.30 <0.30
10/04/91 18.82 NS NS NS NS NS
12/19/91 1869 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <030 .= <030
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Table 1 (continued)
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

t.ow-Boiling Hydrocarbons
ARCO Service Station 0608

17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, Callfornia

Well Groundwater
Number Sample Elevation Gasoline Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
(Elev)  Date (feet, MSL) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(Ppb) (ppb)
MW-10 04/13/90 NA 10,000 150 4 280 200
{31.67) 05/08/90 19.51 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 19.57 9,760 28 <(.3 131 210
09/19/90 18.26 1,800 <0.3 4 08 10
12/27/90 18.00 5,700 7 3 95 61
03/21/91 20.56 6,900 22 <15 92 a3
06/26 /91 19.67 9,300 51 <0.30 59 34
07/03/91 19.51 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24/91 18.27 360 86 5.2 14 6.2
10/04/91 18.17 NS NS NS NS NS
12/19/91 18.10 3,300 92 84 1 17
MW-11 04/13/90 NA <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3
(32.54) 05/08/90 19.70 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 19.72 63 0.4 0.9 0.7 3
09/19/90 18.45 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3
12/27 /90 18.88 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
03/21 /91 20.69 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
06/26/91 19.85 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
07/03/91 19.73 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24/91 18.51 <30 <0.30 <0.30 " <0.30 <0.30
10/04/91 18.36 NS NS NS NS NS
12/19/91 -18.25 <30 <0.30 . <0.30 <030 <0.30
E-tA 03/19/90 18.75 <50 7 0.9 1 2
(MW-12) 12/27/90 19.09 <50 3 0.5 1 1
{33.06) 03/21/91 20.95 <30 4.2 <0.30 1.1 0.89
06/26/91 20.16 41 6.3 <0.30 12 0.59
07/03/91 20.06 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24 /91 10.59 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-13 07/03/91 20.23 <30 <0.30 «<0.30 <0.30 <0.30
(35.42) 09/24/91 18.97 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
12/18/81 18.76 <30 «<0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
MW-14 07/03/91 19.41 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
(30.46) 09/24 /91 18.16 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
10/04/91 18.08 NS NS NS NS NS
12/19/91 18.07 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <030 <0.30
MW-15 07 /03/91 18.98 570 1.8 1.0 1.0 2.2
(31.41) 08/24/91 17.72 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
10,/04/91 17.61 NS NS NS NS NS
12/ 1_9]91- 17.63 360 <{.60 <0.60 0.64 <0.60
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Table 1 {continued)
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Law-Boiling Hydrocarbons
ARCO Service Station 0608

17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, Califoria

Well Groundwater
Number Sample Elevation Gasoline Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
(Elev) Date . (feet, MSL) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-15 07/03/9 18.47 2,700 3 6.9 4.6 3.1
{31.39) 09/24/M 17.29 430 1.8 1.3 19 1.5
10/04/91 17.19 NS NS NS NS NS
12/19/91 17.25 7% <0.30 <0.30 . «D.30 <030
MN17 07/03/91 18.68 1,200 12 19 28 40
{32.43) 09724 /91 17.45 150 2.7 0.50 3.9 0.59
10/04/91 17.23 NS NS NS NS NS
12/19/91 17.41 370 26 <0.30 72 86
ML 10/04/91 16.70 <30 <0.30 <0.30 © <0.30 <0.30
{29.70) 12/19/H 16.79 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
MW-10 10/04/91 16.59 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
{29.02) 12/19/H 16.71 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
M0 10/04/91 16.98 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
{29.54) 12/19/91 17.06 <30 <030 . <0.30 <(0.30 <0.30
MW21 10/04 /91 15.84 <30 <0.30 <0.30 - <0.30 <0.30
(28.72) 12/19/91 16.04 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <(.30
- MW-22 10/04/91 1592 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <{0.30
(29.29) 12/19/91 16.10 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
MW.-23 10/04/91 16.49 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
{30.99) 12/19/1 16.61 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30

MA = Not available

ppb = Parts per billion

NS = Not sampled

< = Denotes laboratory detection limits. See attached analytical reports.
* = Ethylbenzene and xylenes given as a combinad value.

** = Well contained slight product sheen.

MW-1 and MW-2 destroyed prior to March 7, 1989 sampling event.
MW-3, MW, and MW-6 (E-1) destroyed June 18, 1990.

3300605/4Q91 February 13, 1992




Table 2
Treatment System Metered Volume

ARCO Service Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Meter Meter Veolume Since Volume Since Approxtmate
Reading Reading Previous Reading Start-up Flow Rate
Date {galions) {gallons) {gallons) (gpmy)
09/25 /91 0 L 0 NA*
09/26/91 1,144 1,144 1,144 0.8
10/15/A 5,146 4,002 5,146 0.1
10/22/91 12,844 7,688 12,844 09
11/22/91 52,532 39,688 52,532 0.6
12/11 /91 78,842 26,310 78,842 1.0
12/19/ 122,540 43,698 122,540 38
gpm = Gailons per minute
*  =$8tart-up
3300605/4Q91 February 13, 1992




Table 3
Treatment System Analytical Resulls

ARCO Setvice Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Califomnia

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
Date (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb}

INFL {influent to primary carbon)

08/26 /91 38 48 0.60 16 1.1
10/22/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
11/22/91 <30 0.52 <0.30 <0.30 <(.30
1219/ <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <{0.30

MID-1 (between carbons)

09/26/3 <30 «<0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
10/22/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
12/19/91 - <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
EFFL (effluent to sewer)
09/26/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
10/22 /91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
11/22/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0(.30 . <0.30
12/19/91 <30 _ <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30

ppb = Parts per billion
*<" = Analyte was not present above the stated detection imit.

3300605 /4Q91 : February 13, 1992




LEGEND

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION

DISSOLVED GASOLINE/BENZENE
CONCENTRATION IN GROUNDWATER, IN PARTS
PER BILLION, 12-19-91 and 12-20-31
NON-DETECTABLE LEVELS

WELL DRY ON SAMPLING DATE

RESIDENTIAL

-

APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
OF GROUNDWATER FLOW

ARCO SERVICE STATION #0608
PACIFIC APPROXIMATE SCALE 17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue FGURE:
& ENVIRONMENTAL — e San Lorenzo, Caifomia 1
GROUP, INC. 0 150 300 FEET PROJECT:
DISSOLVED GASOLINE AND BENZENE CONCENTRATION MAP 330-06.05

212792




LEGEND

W-7@ GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION

M

E-1A
® GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION

AND DESIGNATION

{(18.7¢) GROUNDWATER ELEVATION IN FEET - MSL,
121991

P GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR IN FEET -
MSL, 121891
o

(DRY) WELL DRY ON SAMPLING DATE

*

DATA NOT USED IN CONTOURING

RESIDBNTIAL

MW-22
(16.10)
VIA ENCINAS COYRT
APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
y OF GROUNDWATER FLOW
APPROXIMATE GRADIENT = 0.002

MW-23

ARCO SERVICE STATION #0608

b ENWE%%EENTAL APEROKIMATE S 17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue FIG;'HE:
ROU ? San Lorenzo, California
G P.INC. 0 150 300 FEET PROJ ;

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP 330-06.05

¢r 12792
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES




ATTACHMENT A
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and
checking for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons using either an electronic
indicator and a clear Teflon bailer or an oil-water interface probe. Wells not contain-
ing separate-phase hydrocarbons are then purged of approximately four casing volumes
(or to dryness) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data sheets. During
purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored in order to docu-
ment that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially recover. Groundwater samples are collected using a
Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate EPA-approved containers, labeled, logged onto
chain-of-custody documents, and transported on ice to a California State-certified labo-
ratory.

Laboratory Analysis

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydro-
carbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX compounds). The analyses were performed according to modified EPA
Methods 8015, 8020, and 5030 utilizing a purge-and-trap extraction technique. Final
detection was by gas chromatography using a flame-ionization detector and photo-ion-
ization detector. The methods of analysis for the groundwater samples are documented
in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical report, chain-of-custody
document, and field data sheets are attached to this report.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 !
w (415) 364-0B00 + FAX (415) 364-9233 |
rJ’C ENVIRDNMENTAL GP@UP W" r%

Pacific Environmental Group
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention; Kelly Brown

Praject: 330-06.05, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 17 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on December 20,1991. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
1123852 Water, MW-7 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123853 Water, MW-8 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/ 8015/8020
1123854 Water, MW-9 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123855 Water, MW-10 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123856 Water, MW-11 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123857 Water, MW-13 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123858 Water, MW-14 Dec 19-20, 1931 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123859 Water, MW-15 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/ 8015/8020
1123860 Water, MW-16 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123861 Water, MW-17 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
1123862 Water, MW-18 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123863 Water, MW-19 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123864 Water, MW-20 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1123865 Water, MW-21 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123866 Water, MW-22 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123867 Water, MW-23 Dec 19-20, 19é1 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123868 Water, TB-1 Dec 19-20, 1991 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Piease contact me if you have any questions. in the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you

on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

it —

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

1123852.PPP <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
w {415) 364-9600 » FAX {415) 364-9233

b SR
#Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID:  330-06.05, Arco 608, San Lorenzo : Dec 19-20, 1991

71601 Civic Center Drive, Sulte 202 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Dec 20, 19917

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 : 2/26/91-1/2/92°
irst S ! 2 s Ir 199

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ug/L pa/t pg/L Ha/L Ha/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
112-3852 MW-7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3854 MW-9 N.D. iN.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3855 MW-10 3,300 8.2 8.4 11 17
112-3856 MW-11 N.B. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3857 MW-13 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3858 Mw-14 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3860 MW-16 75 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

g

Vickie Tague
Project Manager 1123852 PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

R SEER e e g SRR
,__ePacnf' c Environmental Group 330-06.05, Arca 608, San Sampl Dec 19-20, 199
160t Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript.. Water, MW-8 Received: Dec 20, 1991

:Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015/8020
_‘Auentlon Kelly Brown Lab Number: 112-3853

ey
A

/-)‘-‘:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
1g/L (ppb) Ha/L (ppb)

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard,
Anzlytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors
required additionat sampie dilution, detection lirnits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

V‘/ Nﬂl i u’ X' i

Vickie Tague
Project Manager 1123852.PPP <2>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
.05, Arco 608, San Lorenzo ~Sampled: Dec 19-20, 199

601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript.. Water, MW-15 Received:

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Analyzed:

Atteggpqn Kelly Brown ) Lab Number: 112-3858 Reported

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Ahalyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
p9/L (ppb} _ pg/L (ppb)

Toluene

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gascline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix etfects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

V//{ (,(

Vickie Tague
Project Manager 1123852.PPP <3>
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
QP (153649600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

acific Environmental Group  Client Proje 05, ““Sampled: Dec 19-20, 199
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Dec 20, 1991
anta Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Dec 26-27, 1991
ttention: Kelly Brown . First Sample #:  112-3861 Reported: ~ Jan 7, 1992

s S e
i S R

> B

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Ha/L Ha/L pa/L Hg/L pg/L
{ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
112-3861 MW.17 370 26 iN.D. 7.2 6.5
112-3862 MW-18 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3863 MW-19 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3864 MW-20 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3865 MW-21 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3866 mMw.22 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3867 Mw-23 N.D. ND N.D. N.D. MN.D.
112-3868 TB-t N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i Ay
\Jlﬂ 1 ;SLL{
Vickie Tague
Project Manager 1123852.PPP <4>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

cific Environmental Grou
601 Clvic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
ttention: Kelly Brown

QC Sample Group: 1123852, 54-57, 61, 63-68

Reported: Jan 7, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L. Laikhtman |.. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L pg/L HgfL
Date Analyzed: Dec 26, 1992 Dec 26, 1992 Dec 26, 1992 Dec 26, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK122691 GBLK122691 GBLK122691 GBLK122691
Sample Conc.: N.D. ND. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 10 11 9.8 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 98 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference; 0.0 9.5 20 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
l T,... Spike Cone. Added
f'] / 7
’] ! !C(W{ Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Conc, of M-8, + Conc. of M.S.D.} /2

Project Manager 1123852.PPP <5>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

anta Clara, CA 95050
ttention: Kelly Brown

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikbtman
Reporting Units: g/l /L pg/L Hg/L
Date Analyzed:  Jan 2, 1992 Jan 2, 1992 Jan 2, 1982  Jan 2, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK010292 GBLKD10282 GBLK010292 GBLKD10292
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix

Spike; 9.4 10 9.2 29
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 100 92 97
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 99 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 99 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference: 5.2 0.0 B3 3.4

Quality Assurance Staternent: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample % 100
o Spike Cone, Added
Wi
‘ a3 Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tajue {Conc. of M.S. + Conc, of M.S.D.) / 2

Project Manager

1123852.PPP <6
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

St
lfic Enviro
%1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
" Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Kelly Brown

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Villar J. Villar J. Villar J. Villar
Reporting Units: Hg/L Ha/L o/t /L
Date Analyzed: Dec 27, 1991 Dec 27, 1991 Dec 27, 1991 Dec 27, 1991
QC Sample #:- GBLK122791-C GBLK122791-C BLK122791-C BLK122791-C
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Cong. Matrix
Spike: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 11 11 1 32
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 107
Relative
% Difference: 9.5 95 95 6.5

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample % 100
. l,f e Spike Conc. Added
i liif Ay 5
! I ‘ ('a IILLL Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague J {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.8.D.) / 2

Project Manager ~ 1123852.PPP <7>
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(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL :
(419) 05000 + FAX (€15 900288 [I’B
W 0CT | 4 g9 |

Paci#fic Environmental Group
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 PACSEIC EMVIRONMENT Y
Santa Clara, CA 95050 a AL GROUP, NG
Attention: Dan Landry

Project: #330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 4 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on September 26,1991. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1094396 Water, influent 8/29/91 Miscellaneous Metals
Cyanide
EPA 5030/8015/8020
pH
Phenols

1094397 Water, Effluent 9/23/9N1 Miscellaneous Metals
Cyanide
EPA 5030,/8015 /8020
pH
Phenols

1094358 Water, Tank 9/29/9:1 Miscellaneous Metals
Cyanide
. EPA 5030/8015/8020
pH
Phenols

1094399 Water, Mid 1 9/26/91 EPA 5030,/8015 /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

-

Very teuly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tag
Project Manager

1094396 PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group ~ Client Project ID: #330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo ~ Sampled: Sep 26 1991
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript: Water Received: Sep 26, 1991
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis for: pH

Attention: Dan Landry First Sample #:  109-4396 Analyzed: Sep 27, 19%
Reported:  Sep 30, 1991

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: pH

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Resuit
mg/L mg/L
109-4396 Influent N.A. 7.0
109-4397 Effluent N.A. 88
109-4398 Tank NA. 8.9

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOlA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tagngu.&

Project Manager 1094396.PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

acific Environmental Group Client Project 1D #330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript:  Water
anta Clara, CA 95050 Analysis for: Phenols

ttention: Dan Landry First Sample #: 1094396

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Phenols
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/L mg/L
© 109-4396 Influent 0.050 N.D.
108-4397 Effluent 0.050 N.D.
108-4398 Tank 0.050 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

irtague

Project Manager ' 1094396.PPP <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

acific Environmental G roup Client Froject:iﬁ'::

#330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo :
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202  Sample Descript:  Water Received: Sep 26, 199
anta Clara, CA 95050 Analysis for: Cyanide Extracted: Sep 27, 199
ttention: Dan Landry First Sample #: 1094396

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Cyanide

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Hesult
mg/L mg/L
109-4396 infiuent 0.020 N.D.
109-4397 Effluent 0.020 N.D.
109-4398 Tank 0.020 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ngue

Vickie Tagu :
Project Manager 1094396.PPP <3




S\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Gy Sy Samolon ’
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Sep 26, 19913

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: ~ EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Sep 27, 1991/
Attention: Dan Landry First Sample #: 109-4396 Reported: Sep 30, 1991

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample - Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L Ha/L Ha/L H9/L Ha/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

1094396 Influent 38 4.8 0.60 1.6 1.1

109-4397 Effluent N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

109-4398 Tank 63 N.D. 0.89 N.D. 23

109-4399 Mid 1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Detection Limits: 30 .30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vi WJ&IE}/(

Project Manager 1094396.PPP <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID:  #330-06.12, Aroo 0608, San Lorenzo : Sep 26, 1991

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript: Water, Influent : Sep 28, 1991

Santa Clara, CA 95050 : Sep 27-30, 1991
i Lab Number: = 109-4396 Reported:  Sep 30, 199

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
APBBNIC . ettt et te e e e s e e aeae s 0.050 N.D.
Cadmitmm.. ... e 0.010 s N.D.
CRrOMILIML ..ot s r e erens 0.010 .. renrenreeataenes N.D.
L0 Ta o= NN U SO 0.010 . .D.

Lead . ———— 0.0050
‘ £.00020
0.050

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note:
1a,. Amended report dated: 9/30/91
YIRS \

Vickie Tague

Project Manager . 1094396.PPP <5>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

#Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry

:JBOi Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descnpt

Water, Efﬂuent
Lab Number: 109-4397

: p 26,
Received: Sep 26, 1991
Analyzed: Sep 27-30, 1991
Reported:  Sep 30, 1991

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Detection Limit
mg/L

Sample Results
mg/L

00050 e N.D.

000020 e e N.D.
................................................................................. 0.050 N.D.
Silver... 0.010 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
r Ay
3 i i \11 L

Vickie Tagué

Project Manager

Please Note:

Amended report dated: 9/30/91

1094396.FFP <6>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript: Water, Ta,nk ' Received: Sep 26 1991
Santa Ciara CA 95050 Analyzed: Sep 27-30, 1891
Lab Number: 109-4398 Reported:  Sep 30, 1991
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
ATSENNC. ..ot rret s eeee e s e e e see s sees sen e e e eeaeeens 0.050 s N.D.
Cagdmilm..coocce e 0010 s N.D.
Chromium........... e reseeseeaTee e eatrataeameeeneeaneer et g eans e s 0.010

Copper

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

T:R? L

VICkle Tague,
Project Manager 1094396,PPP <7>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

acific Environmental Group
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

anta Clara, CA 95050
ttertion: Dan Landry QC Sample Group: 1094396-98 Reported: Sep 30, 1991

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenal pH
Method: EPA 420.1 EPA 9040
Analyst: P. Penner J. Martinez
Reporting Units: mg/L NA.
Date Analyzed:  Sep 27, 1991 Sep 27, 1991
QC Sample #: 109-4398 109-4398
Sample Conc.: N.D. 8.9
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.50 NA.

Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.49 N.A.

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 N.A.

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 0.47 B9
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 94 N.A.
Relative
% Ditference: 4.2 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality conirol requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Samgple x 100
Spike Conc. Added

WV(@L Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.5.D, x 100
Vickie Ta {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. ot M.S.D.) / 2

Project Manager 1094396, PPP <8>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

acific Environmental
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

anta Clara, CA 95050
ttention: Dan Landry QC Sample Group: 1094396-99 Reported: Sep 30, 1991

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units: ug/L Hg/L HgfL g/l
Date Analyzed:  Sep 27, 1991 Sep 27, 1991 Sep 27, 1981 Sep 27, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLK092791 GBLK092791 GBLKOS2791  GBLKD92791
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 89 2.0 g2 27
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 89 90 92 89
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 9.6 9.7 9.7 29
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 96 a7 97 95
Relative
% Difference: 7.6 7.5 53 6.9

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample x 100
I'M' Spike Conc. Added
W Relative % Difference; Cone, of M.S. - Cone. of M.5.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Cenc, of M.S, + Conc. of MS.D) /2

Project Manager 1094396, PPP <9>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: Zael QC gﬂ)if&ﬂ MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE: %
REC. BY (PRINT): KLy DATE OF LOG-IN: S 20 /C
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE i DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
4 # _IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTIONIMATRIXISAMP.] CONDITION (ETC) E
1. Cuslody Seal(s): Present 109 %21 b B-Cd i nEl e i (xXO== 1D QEX_,J - i
Intact / Broken* v 0 | C o S et
2. Custody Seal Nos.: X ‘ = | e (sl |
, i = | liter o) || |
3. Chain-of-Custody I Absent’ W - [, e | | ;
Records: . i ! ;
16942949 - o Mo~ | s !
4. Tratfic Reports or Present L Absent - i
Packing List: - ' WAL/ 15-¢3 S = e A5 ;
Ol
5.  Alrbili: Alrbill / Stickec_. :
Present / @bsent ) los43q3 [N TNk =By S |
6. Alrbili- No.: £ inkii et ]
s\; \Vy
7. Sample Tags: I Absent*
Sample Tag Nos.: sted” Not Listed T
aln-of-Cuslody
8. Sample Condition: ntagt/Broken*/Leaking*
9. Does information on @No‘ "
_ custody reporis, tralfic
, reports and sample tags gqree?
10. Proper . No*
Preservatives Used:
11. Date Rec. at Lab: C}!@ bfc; {
12. Time Rec. at Lab: | /A2
* 1f Circled, contact Project Manager and allach record of tesolution
Form SCO01 Page l of_\_



AHCU Hroaucts vompany 33

Division ol AllanlicRichlistdCompany

330-06,12

Task Order No. TB D

Chain of Custody

ARCO Faf:lllty no. (7 M a ) :l::‘a‘::lllty{_?s‘g;a,\/) e dj’i’ﬂi:;-rd v & I:;r:'};fillgr:?agar .D/?’/\J lﬂl? O/F ;’ Leboratory n;mi
Aacﬁmg‘yer C‘A £/:S)& ‘T:ggg?na E&I;F;E?tra‘:t;w Y08 98¢ £ S2 (c;n:?mam)ﬂ‘/ 3-39H Contr m,mb:,
m Addrass [
P e B s ronmen | Qﬁ?oafﬂ T |emeneny Voo | Cvie (ender Do . b Clan 5525 (‘;}’ﬁ 0’7:’5
i [} MetRod ol shipment
Matrix Presarvation " ) g‘_ ':t N §
@ o =0 0 ] q N ‘E %:!
: : 2 £ ] g 33| 32 %g g I’y g ﬁé%mﬁ\éwi'
é_ g -g Soll | Waler | Othar ica Acid -.g.i %:l ><§ %g ED ‘§|§ g E ‘g E 5{% EE]) 5§§ \§ g.
g | 8] 8 3 5§ |E8|BE|E8|a2|EE[Tg | & L RANANN:
v u/ - frelf;al dal:ictlon
b7 B o K 9269 /10 P VI | V| intseiag
Mida| |3 £ < 5 | s ;ﬂgﬂ v 14399
17:22 I ~“ “ 9. 20% | yrso [V Vi | 7| Ut
Ll
TANK 7 s - Q20| /53 e [V / v v |/ [Rpendidet ©
Remarks
¥ B, (&)
Carr Qb' % '
N.‘H ﬁ?“ C)V}
20
Lah nui
N e
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
1 Bysiness Day ﬁ
Condition of sample: m (_9 Temperature receaived: COO\ Rr;ipclsl [&
Ralinquished by sampler \j ' Date Tima |Received by 2 Butiness Days a
Relinguishad by Date Time | Received by E?:;’;:gs Days I
Aol n i Date ime | Recaived by laboratory Date Time Standard
A !ﬁ;!f&;\ %%, G TR UGS X | 133 (G | wosmemoy O

Distribution: White copy — Lgbt/ralory Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineerlng; Pink copy — Consultan

APPC-3292 (2-91)




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group

1601 Chvic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Dan Landry

Project: 330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the resuits from 3 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on October 22,1991. The requestedé
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1104074 Water, influent 10/22/91 EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
1104075 Water, Mid - 1 10/22/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1104076 Water, Effluent 10/22/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,

REPORT XS <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94083

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:

E Gl e
330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo Oct 22, 1991;
Recelved: Oct 22, 1991
Analyzed: Qct 24, 1991

acific Environmental Group
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water
anta Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
lor; #: 1104074 Nov 5,

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)
Ethyl

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L pa/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L
(PpD) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
1104074 Influent N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.
110-4075 Mid - 1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
110-4076 Effluent N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low 1o Medium Boiling Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
.«‘( J//' A - ~ 7 » :
1104074.PPP <1>

7 Vigkie Tague
- Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

acific Environmental Group
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clal‘a CA 95050

Client Project ID: 330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

1104074-76

Nov 6, 1991

C Sample Grou

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethy! Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 £PA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Jencks J. Jencks J. Jencks J. Jeocks
Reporting Units: Hg/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Oct 24, 1991 Oct 24, 1531 Oct 24, 1991 Oct 24, 1991
QC Sample #: BLK102491 BLK102491 BLK102491  BLK102491
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N..D N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 9.6 9.7 97 29
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 96 g7 97 97
Congc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 31
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Relative
% Difference: 4.1 3.1 3.1 6.7

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

L dideon,

Vclé""l’ague

% Recovery;

Relative % Difference:;

Cone. of M.S. - Cone, of Sample

Spike Conc, Added

Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.5.0.

(Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2

x 100

x 100

_/Pro}ect Manager

1104074 PPP <2>




‘CLIENT NAME: = MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE: Y
REC. BY (PRINT): £ DATE OF LOG-IN: (O DI [T

. ! 7 . -
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE |DASH - CLENT CONTAINER [SAMPLE] DATE REMARKS:

# IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION|MATRIX|SAMP.| conprTion (ETC)

1. Custody Seal(s): Present ! IO A< LR E 77 A LSl NN e

intact / Broken* | MrCl]' - ;= _{ /
2. Custody Seal Nos.: o Cre 1y e ], g,

3. Chaln-of-Custody ! Absent’

Records:

4. Traffic Reports or Present

8

A ~

Packing List:
15, Aleblil: Alrblll / Stig
Present /“Absent
6. Airbill No.: <
7. Sample Tags: I Absent*

Sample Tag Nos.:

Not Listed
OF ain-of-Custody
8. Sample Condition:
9. Does information on I Nop*
custody reports, traffis '
reports and sample tags agree?

10. Proper ! No*
Preservatives Used:

la ==\

11. Date Rec. at Lab:

niagl/Broken*/Leaking*

T NPTFYL

12. Time Rec. at Lah:

=

ﬁa{%m

* {f Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution

Form SC001 .

Page_ of




ARCO Products Company £

Division of AtlanticRichiieldCompany

y/}Q -/ 973 Z.gask Order No. (/0¥ - T/ -2

Chain of -Cinsgodyi

“°'/,'zfooé?/ Sy 77/ 7 K Dre72 20 (%'S#ii‘u';l:?“g”gf/gm AL/ = >
o0 el ol (CDIIE S L Comant” ZF (25 % |icanmidn a%/j 3’9’/ A g
Consultant nam /( . - ' . /—"' Address /( {/_. o (, q ém-}‘zg‘B
L ET 220 Y o Ko (o pl CEDafEr
‘ /.d{ Malrix Preservation “ § E Method of shipment
. P : \3}% 2| 9 ¢ 1800 Seuo l‘:;“/
2 : H @ 22189 3| ¢ 3|85 2 o (v
] g % Soil | Water | Otfier | Ice Acid £ £ § Eg §; ‘ém é % % % ad §D 25§ \Y
— Vi ~ . Spacla; da:a:.lion
77 e _é X é /;%‘,{, D= 4Gy X \ | “)L S 7(..{' Limitreporting
szl |2 | < (1) J LLOHOTS
- 5 X X v { i/ ' PR
AFAL , \ HOY T
Speclal QAIQC
Aemarks
/’I"ﬂ
’/’ X mf/ ﬁ{ )A/{ J‘:
Vi i Lab pumber
/ 100 TY
/ k Turnaround time
' e Priorty Rush
‘ ——— ) ‘ 1 Business Day 0
Condltion of sample: T /{:[A? )empﬂfﬂlurﬂ TGCGiVNC@/ Rush
Aelin ul h ler limg” | Received by 3y~ o 2 Buslness Days 0
) s/ jZ/ /%/ / 74/74’4;2/ [ 5o ljfi--ﬁ ZEW Expocdied
Ralingufshed by Dale Time | Received by § Business Days O
/ %1 ‘%F%r - e /(]/7 (//// // f‘gm fecelved by labarator, ] Date Time Standard
. Retinquished by . ,E_fm L ' " ql’- mm d C:B = 10 Businass Days )@
~J e . d -

DTBtrIbutinn: White copy — Labaratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant

APPC-3252 (2-91)



et .

_— NEEETVET
(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL | Il
w 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 : _ﬂa JAN - g 992 !

(415) 364-9600 » FAX {415) 364-9233 ” l ] :
Pacific Environmentat Grou p B .f.CéFfC. ENV;'RONRENL“‘L GR:’.‘-L'P, e ;;

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 ——.
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry

Project: 330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 4 water lsampies received at Sequoia Analytical on December 20, 1991.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
1123578 Water, Influent 12/19/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1123579 Water, Mid-1 12/19/91 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
1123580 Water, Effluent 12/19/91 Suspended Solids
EPA 5030/8015/8020

Chemical Oxygen Demand

1123581 Water, TB-1 12/19/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
b (P
.i ."’ e .
Wit —~

Vickie Tagliie
Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 940863

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

acHfic Environmental Group

- Client Project ID:  330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Dec 20, 1991
anta Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Analyzed: Dec 27, 1991
jon: i Reported: ~ Jan 7, 1992

Sampled: Dec 19, 1901

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Mydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L pg/L Ha/k Hg/L Hg/L
(ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (Ppb)
112-3578 Influent N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3579 Mid-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3580 Effluent N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
112-3581 T8-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasotine standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

1123578.PPP <1>




CLIENT NAME:

Pe e

MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:

REC. BY (PRINT): - AN DATE OF LOG-IN: {Z2.{20
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER {SAMPLE DATE REMARKS: ‘
# # IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION|MATRIX SAMP.| CONDITION (ETC) !
1. Custody Seal(s): Present (AbSEnRp L7 23T | 4] TEL Joo W y2lig !
Intact / Broken® FG AP MDD\ | {
2. Custody Seal Nos.: -, o n-C| Efe D / 5
c-F ) Vien Gep | ] /
3. Chain-of-Custody  FPresénb / Absent N Caxil Brnter— | | |
Racords: i _addas TS B Lo L
4. Traffic Reports or Present /¢cAb%En
Packing List:
g. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker
Present /(Absem
6. Airbill No.: LA
7. Sample Tags: resent / Absent*
Sample Tag Nos.: Li / Not Listed .
on_Chain-ot-Custody .
8. Sample Condition: @-t!Broken'lLeaking'
9. Does information on &5/ No*
custedy reports, traffic
repens and sample tags agree?
10. Proper Ye ‘I No*
Preservatives. Used:
11. Date Rec. at Lzh: lz {’2 Q
12. Time Rec. at Lab: (S
* It Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution
Form SC001

Page of



ARCO Products Company &

230 ~(16.{ Q Task Order No.

cO8-9/- 28

Chain of Custody 'z

Divislon of AltanticRichlinkdCampany
ARCO Faclilt Chy P Laborat o
Ay e § Og sy Serm L ore ol (crgfﬁumager Qj( i (_.a P g/ el 3:’(;“:0 o
ARCO i Taleph . Teleph F .
i O PG VR ik e VB 652 6 | R L3 - 924/ s e -
Add
Conauitan! name / e, e ; NS (o ro . (CO,ISEEM,, / col C, VaTa Cen S ;ﬁ/‘, 7 ROR Sonte Clore, (27 ¢ 7""07
Matrix Pres‘gr\rallon "E 'Eg E Method of shipment,
. : e TR N B IR 1E =1L 8|50 L
: : ol | BIGEEEEE 2l 85| 2RO
2 s | £ | son |water |otmer | tce | aci £ £ = ég . 0 slz|35|%8| 8l 558 t\\ ﬂ ALt
" = ‘ ; : pecial datection
l A‘/{_:Z < >( >< U c / ,0‘2/;({/?/ “ : Lfﬁ _ >( ! \ \ P i% . Uimitireporting
1l 7 | 1LY ¢
ST Vi el W Lo
- -
[1re v if,504 ] | X Special GA/QC
L] | BEYVAN/ARS X
T 12 4 N Y \ r
Remarks
Lab numbear - Y
1A 7
Turnarcund timg
Priority Rush
] 1 Businass Day a
Condition of sample: ”\’A‘[)D) [‘ (e O _ ;emper;ll.:e received: '-/ . (\ 61\‘& Aush -
Ftalmqwspad by sampler ale ime | Hoceive 2 Business Days a
U :’,(‘r7 /////’TI - T ./4/:;7, /{Ji 27 _ 7 Yéff s
RalingL: jshed by / ‘| Date / Time | Received by . g:::l.:::s Days i
A T /?/m’ Y e LN LE
ﬁﬁﬁd by { Date ~ ) lTime Received by taboratory...' Date Time Standard
10‘ Business Days /“-EL‘, .

Distribution: White cop!

APPC-3292 (2-91)

y — Laboralory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Enginearing; Pink copy — Consultant



fl L3

(&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL .
W r

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 JAN | 5 1e0

PR -

(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

s

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID:  330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo
1601 Clvic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript:  Effluent
Santa Clara, CA 95050

: Dan Landry

Sampled: Dec 19, 1991 :
Received: Dec 20, 1991
Analyzed: Dec 30-31, 1991
R .

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L
Suspended Solids......... e 1.0 e N.D.
Chemical Oxvgen Demand.........cccooeciiiieiiciiie 20 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Mote:

! ""r’d/ ) . Amended report dated: 1/14/92
[ - :

I T/AVES

S R

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

1123578.PPP <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID: 330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

Pacific Environmental Group
601 Ciwvic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Dan Landry QC Sample Group: 1123578-81

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Viltar J. Villar 4 Villar J. vilkar
Reporting Units: ug/L wva/L va/L g/l
Date Analyzed:  Dec 27, 1951 Dec 27, 1991 Dec 27, 1981 Dec 27, 1991
QC Sample #: GBLK122791-C GBLK122791-C BLK122791-C  BLK122791-C
Sample Conc.: ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 iR " 32
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recaovery: 110 110 110 107
Relative
% Difference: 9.5 95 8.5 6.5

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOlA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample X 100
l Spike Conc. Added
ii | 7 »L el . i
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cong. of M.S.D. X 100
Vickie Tague {Conec. of M.S. + Conc. of M50} / 2

Project Manager

1123578.PPP <3>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

rco 0608, San Lorenzo
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Clara, CA 95050
ttention: Dan Landry

QC Sampte Group: 112-3580 Reported: Jan 7, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Chemical Oxygen  Suspended Salids
Demand
Method: EPA411.0 EPA 160.3
Analyst: Y. Arteaga Y. Arfeaga
Reporting Units: mg/L mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Dec 30, 1991 Dec 21, 1891
QC Sample #: 112-3160 112.3561
Sample Conc.: N.D. 110
Spike Conc.
Added: 75 N.A.
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 82 N.A.
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 109 N.A.
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 82 110
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 109 MN.A.
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample x 100
i J,"’” Spike Conc. Added
oy
;l/f P \ A Relative % Ditference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.5.D. % 100
Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.S. + Cone.of M.S.D} /2

Project Manager

1123578.PPP <4>




,AHCO Products company 37
Division of Altlnllcmchﬂeldcomplny

330 -06 /2 Task Order No.

608

-2

Chain of Gustody :

ARCO Facllity no.

(08 [

{Faclllly) .SC(A / e 20

Project manager

L

n/,—';f

Laboratory name ';.‘1

-] {Consultant} P 5 -
[l o sk Tt ™ B IB T (5 5 G (et R 3= 720 fime it
Gonsultant name QC . /‘ C ;- VA Gq Pt Y124 :g:;:::am) / é‘ 0 / Ct'\/; ~ ( ) T/r‘f*- p/‘ ’ # a?(?-?_.ﬁ':«p /& (— /é‘:r/a, r’:/f' 07"'07-3
Matrix Pres{e/rvatlon 'E% g o Method of shipment,
| ; St s e | S |3 ¢ Rk Sequuite
: : . sl o5 | g|SHlEE] glglgls| BlFED
s ¢ E Soll | water | Other | 1es * Acid Vg = & § ED ‘SD % g g E ] gl:l 25§ 9 \C\\ (‘ (A LE A
£ 5| 5 | 5 |B|Efes|esles|s | € |8 (B UM
- X N - e pecial detection
51V B N DA DS Y 1 R B I T D S T
Mid-{ > | 11149 axe
7AE VI biaa] |V 4O
ELF! 3 1,50, / | | pd Special GAIQC
AR VAN X
Th-[ - 12 % V| He | 1Y N
~ - Remarks
.\ v,
}
Lab number
- [1A DS 79
Turnaround tima
Priority Rush
1 Business Day ]
Condllion of sample; //\Ap}) 6:1 OO(-O Tamperalure received: o r\ {Y“_Q._ cush
Relin y spmpler 1 _.-|Date Jﬁme Rece'wj%?/ ~7 //, - 2 Business Days a
j})fafk/ /’\/@égh“ Bt to) 2D ALl vl .
R’élln v had by |}a(a /2Ll Time | Recaived by, ~ 5:;:::' 1:::5 bays a
13/ / e AN -
elihquished by Date Time | Recelved by laboratory,.~' Dale Tima Standard
10 Business Days oy

* Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Envitonmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant -~

APPC-3292 (2-91)




(L) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL s

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063 “““l
w {415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233 :
5' 53 Ujf-‘ic EN-J;RD) NENT,
Pacific Environmental Group ST “ fiff?ffi"

1601 Civic Center Drive, Sulte 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Aftention: Dan Landry
Project: 330-06.12 ARCO 0608
Enclosed are the resuits from 2 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on November 25,1991, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1115122 Water, Influent 11/22/91 EPA 5020/8015/8020
1115123 Water, Effluent 11/22 /91 Chemical Oxygen Demand
pH
Suspended Solids

Arsenic
EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opponunrty to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEGQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tagﬁ

Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

QWP 15 364-9600 - FaxX (a15) 364-9233

acific Environmental Group Client Project ID:  330-06.12 ARCO 0608
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript:  Water, Effluent
Santa Clara, CA 95050
ention: Dan Landry

Sampled:  Nov
Received: Nov 25, 1991
: 11/25-12/4/91
:  Dec 10, 1991

Lab Number:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L

Anslytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated iimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
l-‘“'fiiﬁ'_"/—/.rn; .
i i[(;g‘{fu_/

Vickie Tagule
Project Manager 1115123.PPP <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

i S S SR
Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID: ~ 330-06.12 ARCO 0608 Sampled:  Nov 22, 1991
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received: Nov 25, 1991
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Dec 5, 1991

ZAttention: D Landry First Sample #: 5122

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pg/L Hg/L Ha/L 1g/L
(ppb) -(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb)
1115122 Influent N.D. 0.52 N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-5123 Effluent N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

!"'»‘A'A‘TI- g
il i

Vickie Tague
Project Manager 1115123, PPP <2>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

SRRy

SR

Paci ironmental Group Client Project ID: 330-06.12 ARCO 0608
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry QC Sample Group: 111-5123

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Chemical
ANALYTE Suspended Oxygen
pH Solids Demand Arsenic
Method: EPA 9040 EPA 160.2 EPA 410.4 EPA 206.2
Analyst: J. Martinez J. Martinez J. Martinez  F. Contreras
Reporting Units: NA. mg/L mg/L ma/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 25, 1991 Dec 2, 19891 Dec 4, 1991 Dec 3, 1991
QC Sample #: 111-5150 111-5760 111-4386 111-4260
Sample Conc.: 8.5 130 N.D. 0.0055
Spike Conc. .
Added: N.A. N.A. 75 0.10
Conc. Matrix
Spike; N.A. N.A. 79 0.11
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: N.A. N.A. 105 105
Cone. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 85 130 79 0.1
Matrix Spike
Duplicate _
% Recovery: N.A, N.A. 105 105
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control reguirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone, of Sample ® 100
Spike Cone. Added
e i 7l
AT $LY4
vaELLT A Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.5.D. x 100
Vickie Tagué {Conc. of M.§. + Conc. of M.8.D) / 2

Project Manager 1115123.PPP <3>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

QWP 419 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

-Pacific Environmental Group Client Project iD: 330-06.12 ARCO 0608
#1601 Clvic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050

e Group: 11151

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

Method: EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A Maralit A. Maralit A. Maralit A. Maralit
Reporting Units: ug/L ua/L pa/t pa/L
Date Analyzed:  Dec 5, 1991 Dec 5, 1991 Dec 5, 1991 Dec 5, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLK120591 GBLK120591 GBLK120591 GBLK120591
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\as 1‘[*".

gy LU

i S

Vickie Tague

Project Manager

% Recovery:

Relative % Difference:

Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample

Spike Conc. Added

Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.5.D.

{Conc. of M.S. + Cone.of MS.D.) /2

% 100

x 100

1115123.PPP <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: PECJ\ MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
REC., BY (PRINT): =1~ DATE OF LOG-IN; |1-23%
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE [DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE] DATE REMARKS:
# # IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION | MATRIX|SAMP.| CONDITION (ETG)
1. Custody Seal(s): Prese@ (U ={22-1A-C| INFLUENT 2voas T I -2l
Intact i 15 (22 K-F| Brruuted) |G NoAS ~ P
2. Custody Seal Nos.: t & { \LHasnd |
\ H \ Vo Poy | |\
3. Chain—of-Custody! Absent* < .y ~ L-Pastid A | &

Records:

4. Tratfic Reporls or

Presenl@

Packing List:
5. Airbill: Airbill / Siicker
Presen@
6. Airbill No.:

~Fresenl / Absent’
(T2

g { Not Listed
on Chain-of-Cuslody

7. Sample Tags:
Sample Tag Nos.:

8. Sample Condition:

9. Does informallon o / No*
custody reports, tra

reports and sample fags agree?

TTRRTRT

ct/Broken*/Leaking”

]
10. Proper @ No*
Preservatives Used®
11, Date Rec. at Lab; u -
\7-'-00

12. Time Rec. at Lab:

" It-Circled, contact Project Manager and alach record of resolution

Form SC001

Page




ARCO Products vompany {

Division of AtlanticRichiieldCompany

¥ 54h o /n(Task Order No. / O - 2/-AB

Chain of Custody :

ARGO Eadiiity mo. A/ N Eeriity 'ﬁ/? /’3/'577 ZQ

e/ Yor A0

Laboratory name 3

FTafephone no.

ARCO engineer ZC/ Y a /7A///g;§: (ARCO)

Teleghone . 7??9/{ 20 |[oiam S B~ 251/

) Gontract nufiber

b

O7-073

Methad of shipment

3

Special detection
Limitfreporting

el """’?ﬁf/fc i Icila] . AGOY: W‘///c 7Y 74
/ Matrlx Presarvation " - al Eg g[:} . -&J\ )
o g & ) ,E - % @ o E a "0 gu E Q \r\
; i | | sor | water | om | Acid g K B ke PE% %g gl 2| 8 § g S gg S2 \}H .
2 ] g of ater or ca cl - 45 . é 2 J ; 2 g ] 5L
drrc | WX VX X Asvingl s [t BiP 3 Gh ) X
A { X\ | X\ npbiaa\lliot ML X

Special QA/QC

Remarks

711 Kab

7/’j€ﬁ/C’ =

[N

oral

/02’7//( 4/,‘6’../,

N

Lab number

HLST =)~

Turnaround time

' .

°“°u-:z§

Tlm1

Priority Rush
1 Buslness Day ()]
Condition of sample: Temperature recsivad: P o ) Rush
2, /4// 7 D 2 WL' R o
5, ? /13 Y. '
=¥y 1 i Expedited
Ralingfs Dﬂ / Time Raceived by ' 5 Business Days O
25/ /2:20
Relingli Date Time

Standard
20 (SO | 10 Business Days

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory: Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Cnnsu/ tant

APPC-3292 (2.91)



ARCO Products Company {3

Division ot Allanticnlchlle!dcomplny

_;'{/) /lgnéé'ask Order No. //)g (// QLB

Chain of Custody )

ARCO Facimy m O(,()g’

(Facillly)

/a9 ( QD LETLRO)

onsuan 7 22/D  SeZrLdre £

Laboratory narme

wSw C S s ST

Talephons no.
{ARCO)

s> DL (0 5 ko, 23 -?9//

j‘@ﬁ/d

Contract number

Lol oyt ceiler L 96

e T oy P £ 2 20 2 a7 amany B
/ Matrix Preservation gm 5 _Eg %D Method of shipment
; — ] ® | 2o ] b 3 &2 p g .
: ; Pl §\S§ HIER IRAE ggﬁgn%-\'ﬁseﬁ"““‘
2 g ) Soll | Water | Other | Ize Acid £ £ <IEB|E | %D é 2 : 0130 £5 M .
HEE HREE LHEEEHRBE ] NG
AMe> 3 Dimitaporing
Th 5L K| X Al spmaltos) | X I EE |
4 A XA vo1] K DEIES= AL)
6"7"-2_ 3 /K /]( /%QS})‘«" { l \ ‘P" F) [Special GA/GC
* ~
- { X /< P % % J (\(fz: H
Remarks

/

1y,

ot oor o

y
o7 -°73 .

Lab number

[ s129~

Tuenaround time

Priorlty Aush =~

1 Business Day a
{ Condition of sample: C‘:"I tXDD . Temperature raceived: .
//Z/ // 6-/?/ /j L Expedited
Ftelmqulsh / / Time F\scewed by” 5 Buslness Days a
// z8" /% [0 -
Relimauieha Date Time |Recefved by latjolal Date Time Standard
q ‘,’V W %J'l @ \ { P S ! ).( OD 10 Business Days . /hﬂ

Distribution; Whita copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy - Cﬁsultan/

APPC-3292 (2-91)



Water/Product Depth Field Sheet

' -194-4
Client: A'{‘C O Field Dates: [Q Lct l
- —Project No.: 330- 0605 Sampler: éﬂﬁj
Location: _Sem &9 reATO Probe Type:

QilWater Interface
Electronic Indicator

8 gle:e?ounder
V\'Iel ID| Date | Time TD DTLTOBD'IW DTLTOCDTW S&w (le.ggﬂrl:mmess'
' & (gallons) after bailing)
M-S [b-1q |es 314 . | \DW\
w7 | | a7 89 (529
Mw-% o518 |G (3.35
M- 030 | (%7 R4Z
— w0l o] 2D (357
Hw- (4 pras i ] - Hl‘i
Hu- (3 23235 . el
MW -(4 05077 23 .39
HW-1§ 503 [23.7 1378 | !
Mw- (6 | leg:o | 23 1414 | )
Hw-(T 075713 6 1509
Hw-1§ 07:5C11. 7 (29|

_Mw-1q v 07:52)a. & [23)

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Water/Product Depth Field Sheet

Client: A"‘ ce Field Dates: ___1 2=t 17 /
Project No.: 330-06.05 Sampler: <P
Location: _ > o~ _LOvenz © ‘ Probe Type:
O Oivwater Interface
X Electronic Indicator
O Bell Sounder
Q Cther
~T0B “TOC - SPH/Liquid Comments
WelllD | Date | Time TD DTL | DTW | DTL |} DTW Removed | (Le.SRH thickness
__{qgalions) after bailing)
Mw-20 {hvq fon47{U.7 R .48
Mw-2| ‘ 5743 | QA .63
M- ) orwo IS 1319
MW -23 { 67:35 | AL 19.3%
U
=14 [0.24 ICY

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet-

Ciienf; A—’(\C o _ Sampier: S‘P

Project No.: _ 2 20-66-05 Field Dates: _2-(9 (2~ Zo
Location: _ Do Lorenz® welllD.: _ T3\
‘ Well Information
Total Depth: ' jameter: 2" 3 . 4" §&°
Depth to Water: Product: Q Yes
Depth to Liquid: %ma Thickness (feet):
Date: Color'
Tim e

/

Probe Type: O Qil/Waterinterface O Other O Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge Information

Date Purged: Purge Msthod: Q Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: (gal) QO Centrifugal Ded:catw
Actual Purge: (gal} O Other :

Vol {gal} Time pH (std. units) EC (umhos) F Color Odor
/ /
/
D Sample Informatio_n
Sampler: (JQ o
. — ' No.
S ample 1.D: T% V]\ 4 { : _szainam Size/Type Pres. Analysis
. N —_ - . R | -
Date Sampled: _ | 9l t:?(2 h el |6 5 /BT?X

Time Sampled:{ 104 [0 ava,)

Sample Method:

Pacific Environmental Group, inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: *A”f\ o Sampler:
Project No.: _220-06.© % Field Dates: 4234 12-20
Location: _M_T_ZL_D_____ Well 1.D.: MW -7
o Weil Information
Total Depth: 1‘6/7 Diameter: 2‘(3) 4" 5" A
Depth to Water: ___— TOC/S.291TOB Product: O Yes &No
Depth to Liquid: __ — TOC —  TOB Thickness (feet): ”’"‘
Date: (2-(9-7/ ___ Color: -
Time: o327 Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface @ Other Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder

Purge Information

Date Purged: \L-20- 7| Purge Method:'Q Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: __ 5.5 {gal} Q Centrifugal Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: . S-S (gal) Q Other
Vol {gal) Tima PH (std. units)  EC (umhas) Temp (°F) ‘Color _Odor
ol ('35 .96 197> 2SS Loty _AO
il 11237 £.7S  _y)je . 629 | 7]
S W0 _¢.76 2y 629 -
menis:

Sample Information
2

Sampler:

Sample l._D: - [HWD:&Z =7 gg;nainars Size/Type Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: __[2-3.0- 7 3 % el | GeolarX
Time Sampled: HWYS

Sample Method:

f:Bajler Q Positive Dispiacement
Q Dedicated Q Other

Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: ___ Arc O. ' Sampler: = Up
Project No.: __ 220~ . © S Field Dates; __ 1211 12-20
Location: _Sawv Lofeaz©  welllD.: HMw-g

_ ' ell_Informatio
Total Depth: 2. gO Diameter: 2 ?y 4" 5" 6"
Depth to Water: __—_ TOC I3. 35 TOB Product: Q Yes /@fNo |
Depth to Liquid: TOC — TOB Thickness (feet):
Date: [2-19-1/ ___ Color:
Time: %19 Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface Q Other EFEIectronic indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge Information

Date Purged: |2-20 -7 | Purge Method: B Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: [2.S  _(gal) O Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: 2.5 (gal) Q Other _

Vol {(gal) Time pH (std. units) EC {(umhos) Temp ( Color ddor
G Ao 6SY 4 A e S [t
4 |25 6% [1SG 734 ,-

(25 0 (.99 el &> | \l/ \l/
Comments;
% Sample Information
Sampler: . 5 , :
Sample 1.D: kuq} e, J gg;tainars Size/Type Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: __ {2~ 20~ 2, 48wy < _ e
Time Sampled: 12125 VoL |G ’Elri

Sample Method:
‘E Bailer O Positive Displacement
Dedicated Q Other

gommentgz

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: _ A/ Yo Sampler: SP

Project No.: 339~%-€) < Field Dates: (L (2-20O

Location: _ S ex L oten 2D weillD: MW -9 _
Well Information

Total Depth: | "?3’ 7 Diameter: 2°(3’ 4 5 6 __

Depth to Water: _—_TOC 1242 TOB Product: 0 Yes HMNo
Depth to Liquid: _—"TOC — TOB Thickness (feet):
Date: 12 -19--7] ___ Color:
Time: 035 '%) omments:

Probe Type: Q Oil/Water Interface O Other ,Mlectronic Indicator Q Beil Sounder
Purge Information

Date Purged: 2~290 -9 | Purge Method: /D@ailer Q Positive Displacement |
Calculated Purge: _ 7‘2 ~(gal) O Centrifugal Q Dedicated G Gas Displacement
Actuai Purge: _ % (gal) Q Other
Vol (gal) pH (std. units)  EC {umhos) Temp (°F) Color
.S u g 92 Jed> (659 wv"-l A/
S.S i HL £99  _[9%%  ¢23 | 7 [
R U5 7o 1LY S N v/
Comments:
Sample Information
Sampler: 4? - S
Sample .D: z_w;,j = Containers | Siza/Typs |  Pros. Analysis
Date Sampled: _1 — 7, | §0 %L’ Lt Ges IK\"@X

Time Sampled: /1 Y

Sample Method: |
ailer Q Positive Displacement

Dedicated Q Other
Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: Avco Sampler: Sp

Project No.: 220-0G 25~ Field Dates: 12~{ 1 12-20©

Location: S$om Lorcn=z®  welllD:  MwW—/D
_ Well Informatior '

Total Depth: ad Diameter: 2;@) 4 5 6 __

Depth to Water: _— _ TOCI1335 7 T0B Product: Q Yes /&:No

Depth to Liquid: _____TOC —  TOB Thickness (feet):

Date: 12~ 11-7] . Caolor:

Time: 030 Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O Other B-Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information

Date Purged: \ 2~ | Purge Method: Q Bailer O Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: i _ (gal) B-Centrifugal Q Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: 14 (gal) Q Other
Vol {gal) Time pH (std. units) EC (umhos) Temp (°F) Color Odor
[C 1] /. OZ 1076 LS _cleny Shreng
O (020 £ 95 [{0% €3.S [~
9 joi2 6-7o 11 64l ( Y
m&l
| Sample Information
Sampler: 4{:
Sample l-‘D : ‘tj’;i) '{g 7 ] CN:‘ntainers Size/Type Pres. - Analysis
Date Sampled:- A0 — S e | .
~— ) —a5{ BT
Time Sampled: (30D : / Z

Sampie Method:
Bailer O Positive Displacement

O Dedicated Q Other
- Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: 'A’ fce ' Sampler: glp
Project No.: _ 290~ ©6>. €5~ Field Dates: [~ 1a‘/‘—*’- <o
, | Well lnfgrmaI';gk_
Total Depth: 4.2~ Diameter: 2°( %/ 4 5 6  __

Depth to Water: _—— TOC /-2 TOB Product: Q Yes BDo

Depth to Liquid: __—_TQC TOB Thickness (feet):
Date: (2-20- 7/ Color: .

Time: 1515 Comments:

Probe Type: Q OQil/Water Interface @ Other X Electronic Indicator 0 Bell Sounder

Eurge Information

Date Purged: \L-20 7 / Purge Method: ai?er QO Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: Ve {/ {gah Q Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: J->  (gal) Q Other
Vot (gal). Tirne_‘ pH (std. s) EC (umhos) Terp (°F) lor 0
Q2 __{L 10 °3S <ﬂ /66 [ (9.3 Cm\ | A/@b
S . 03¢ ‘?( He2-  _bit | ,
.S 1042 é-ifB i [\ e =/
men
Q'Q Sample Informatjon
Sampler: .
_Sampie 1.D: ﬁ tHVO{ g:;nainm Size/Type Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: o | 5 GO v | R
. o UL | Gur/BIE
Time Sampled: G- 45 . —

.o Sample Method:
ailer O Positive Displacement

Q Dedicated Q Other
Comments: '

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: A/f\ o Sampler: é:‘P 3

Project No.: _ 332-06 .05~ Field Dates: (2—19 / (- o
Location: Se LorTn-—7z.-& Well 1.D.: HW-13

' _ Well Information

Total Depth: 235 Diameter: 2¥(3Y 4 5 6 ___

Depth to Water: __——  TOC/6- 6 TOB Product: Q Yes /@ No
Depth to Liquid: _——TOC -TOB Thickness (feet):
Date: ______12-19-7/  _ cColor

Time; 93' 2 Comments:

Probe Type: Q Oil/Water Interface Q Other ZXElectronic Indicator O Bell Sounder

Purge Information

Date Purged: __|2-20 -7{ Purge Method: Xl Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: ___/C- 5~ (gal) O Centrifugal Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: /2. S (gal} O Other
. Vol (gal) Time pH (std. units) EC (umhos)  Temp (°F) Color od
3.5 Jioil g-?g,_ o7 LI ' /U‘ED
7 182 6 _jloT &2 [ 1

(6.5 2t 644 /136 _e3.) v 2

Comments:
: Sample Informatio_n
Sampler: 4? _
SamP!e 1.D: md 2 NG:;'ntainers Size/Type Pres. Analysis

Date Sampled: _\3 -0~/

t;?uvt\ :
Time Sampled: “_" 30 b Usf 14 Ceo [RTEX

Sample Method:
)ﬁaﬂer Q Paositive Displacement
Q Dedicated Q Other

gomme!ug;

Pacific Envionmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: ’4' rco Sampler: g~€>

Project No.: _ 220-0G.85 Fiold Dates: _[Z- 14 12-20

Location: _Sam borfewzd  welllD. e
_ B Well Information

Total Depth: 23 Diameter: 27/(3*/ 4 5 6 __

Depth to Water: __—_ TOC !Z-37TOB Product: O Yes /bﬂao

Depth to Liquid: _——TOC — TOB Thickness (feet):

Date: (T-(9-T/ -~ Color:

Time: 030 ( Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface’ Q Other S<Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge_Information

Date Purged: __2~20-4 | Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: [ L {gal) entrifugal O Dedicated Q Gas Dlsplacement
Actual Purge: /94 (gan G Other
Vol {g/a_l) Time pH (std. units) EC (umhos) Temp (°F) Color
S S 92.07 953 (o0} (lzﬁj N
L G535 209 /009 62 .
4 954 _2.07 _Jece (2.4 L’/ \//

comments: (V€ (| c{-/.v“‘bxc«j(/ (9 jd((om%-

g) . §ampl_e"informatiqn

Sampler: g

Sample 1.D: ﬂ;l{;\)’;\;(‘ ) Cortainers | Sizartype | Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: ~ ) Dy ) 2 P

Time Sampled: [O-1S yite f RCL ey JREX

Sample Method:
ailer Q Positive Displacement

Dedicated Q Other
Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: “'4 fce Sampler: S P

Project No.: _ 230~ £6.25 Field Dates: \2-(9/ /2- 2>

Location: _Sem LoOTeAz  WelllD.: _w__fﬁ_—____
_ Wel! Information |

Total Depth: 2.7 Diameter: 2" @ 4" 5" 6" —_—

Depthto Water: ___—_ TOC!3 7% TOB Product: Q Yes  B-No

Depth to Liquid: _—_ TOC _~TOB Thickness (feet):

Date: 12197 ___ Color:

Time: o5l Comments:

Probe Type: Q Oil/Water Interface G Other X Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge Information

Date Purged: [2-20 .9/ Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: [S {(gal) )& Centrifugal Q Dedicated Q Gas Dlsp!acement
Actual Purge: (s {(gal) Q Other
Vol {gal) - Time pH (std. upits) EC {umhos) Temp (°F) Colqr Odor

S %vo 2l 7S 5%.|  chel  Hedeode

[0 €91 32 13 _go. | f

(s~ 89X 217  _USC_ (0T (.
Comments:

| () Sample Informatiqn

Sampler: 4 ‘ .
Sample l'_D: Tf_ ,;gi‘(}' dN;zainm Siza/Typs Pres. Analysis.
Date Sampled: SR v 61’(87 I

Time Sampled: 850

\ Sample Method:
% )Zfﬁailer Q Positive Displacement
Q Dedicated Q Other

Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: Acco Sampler: 6()
Project No.: 230-0(G.0> Field Dates: _|2—( 71!
Location: . S~ JorenT D WelllD.: _ T {W (6
_ Well Information -
Total Depth: 22 Diameter: 2" é") 4 5 6"
Depth to Water: __—TOC(4:/# TOB Product: QO Yes & No
Depth to Liquid: __—_TOC " TQB Thickness (feet): _
Date: (2 (7-7/ __ Color: sl
- Time: R, Comments: —

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface Q Other Y2 Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information

Date Purged: [2-20~ 4, Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: 13 (:_ (gal) R Centrifugal O Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: 2.5  (gall Q Other
Vol (gzl) Time pH (std..units) EC (umhos) Temp (°F) Color Odor
1oy _67 /233 G122 Bepw e,
7§  _9eS  _J.0) [oS8 _ 6.8 _Brewn _ N

—

Comments: ¢\ cey o« 7.5 ga]

, Lﬂ? Sample Information
Sampler: . _
Sample I.‘D: - ( é’f{ gg'maimm Size/Type |  Pres. Arialysis
Date Sampled: _{(?- —30— 2 | e | =5/ BTE X

Time Sampled: ___ 9:/ S

Sample Method:
Bailer Q Positive Displacement

Q Dedicated Q Other
Comments;

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: A’T‘ o — Sampler: {‘6)
Project No.: __330-06-05 Field Dates: _ (2~(7—7/

Location ____L__ Well 1.D.: _LLQL_—
Well Information
2@ 4 5

Total Depth: 236 Diameter: 6
Depth to Water: _——_TOC [5:0° QB Product: "~ 0O Yes AFNo

Depth to Liquid: .~ JOC — TOB Thickness (feet): el

Date: (2=17-90 " Color: el

Time: n7:S5 7 Comments;

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O OtherGERctronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge ‘Information

Date Purged: 2~ 7 Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: [ 3 (aallﬁ\(_:entnfugal 0] Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: [>__ {ga))’0 Other

Vol (gal) Time pH {std. umts) EC (umhos) Temp {°F) Coflor Qdor
°4. S (&L 99 996 ST Taun S\ 9\wA-
B2 e (034 _ 6L clowdy [
(3 B33\ 202 /33D 60.% clear \J

Comments:

| Sample Information
Sampier: 6P :
Sample 1.D: _H W-{ 7{ 7 | g:;ltainers Size/Type Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: __ 147~ § 200 | WO | bas/ BIEX
Time Sampled: 3.3 ~ ' _

\ Sample Method:
& /0 Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Q Dedicated Q Cther

ngmen!s:

Pacific Environmental Group, inc.




C Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: pccD _ Sampler: g‘?
Project No.: _330-0b.@S Field Dates; _{*~!7"7/
Location: __ Sem~ Lotemre  welllD: _ MW-/3
_ Well Information
Total Depth: 207 Diameter: 2 (® 4 5 6 ___
Depth to Water: ___—_TOC12.9/ TOB Product: O Yes B No
Depth to Liquid: _———TOC — TOB Thickness (feet): _
Date: \2-19-%1______ Color: —
Time: - 075 < Comments:

Probe Type: Q Oil/Water Interface 0 Other S<Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder

Purge [nformation #C

Date Purged: \2-tq-4{ ' Purge Method: & Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: 1S (gal) Q Centrifugal Q Dedicated 0 Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: 15 {gal) Q Other
Vol {gal) Time pH {std. units) EC {umhos) Temp (°F) Color Odor
4.5 (25 BO_ 1259 (8.3 Cledy MO
9 (3:93 _2.01 /o83 (LS. Yy > |
(> 1308 _2.9F  jovt  Glo
Comments:
P Sample Information
Sampler: S .
. )—
.S ample !'_D' l:[u.i ;i / g:-n'tainsrs Size/Type Pros._ Anaiysis
Date Sampled: S Ui = ‘5/5’“;;;,4- Hc O | s /BIEX]

Time Sampled: [2: /0

[ Sample Method:
Bailer Q Positive Displacement

Dedicated Q Other
mments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

A’f( o | Sampler: Cf)

Client: i

Project No.: ____ 220~ €G- 05 Field Dates: 12~ /1 |2-2 0O

Location: __Sen Lovenz O weyip:_ Mw-~(g
_ Well Information

Total Depth: -4 L Diameter: 2@ 4" 5 6 __

Depthto Water: __~—TOC|231 TOB Product: QO Yes  =No

Depth to Liquid: _——TOC _— TOB Thickness (feet): _

Date: (A9 ___ Color: —

Time: ' otk Comments;

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface @ Other H-Flectronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information

Date Purged: __ | 2-20 - %1 Purge Method: O Bailer O Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: (4 (gad SiCentrifugal Q Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: /4 (gan Q Other
Vol (gal) Time PH (std, ynits) EC (umhos)  Temp (°F) Color Odo
S 927 67l _JpST %L Bews _ M0
[0_ 738 ¢ 17X “Jris (27 / [
A 929 _69¢  _jlox~ _er O [ "
Comments:
| Sample Information
Sampler: Gp | .
Sample 1.0: W0 -9 Cortainers | SizarType |  pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: _ {2-20 4 | 2 705 A U | (s I3TEX

Time Sampled: 7. 35

Sampie Methed:
’f{ ailer Q Positive Displacement

a Dedicated Q Other
Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




-Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: . A-{\-C.Q Sampler:

Project No.: ___332-006.05 Field Dates: _{ 2~ ‘7 j /

D Well LD.: W -0
_ Well Informatio

Total Depth: 2./ Diameter: 2"@ 4" 5 6

Depth to Water: _~— TOCl;.ﬂ‘gmB Product: Q Yes 2 Na

Location:

Depth to Liquid: _—_TOC — TOB Thickness (feet): -
Date: \2-{9-1/ ___ Coler: ""
Time: 07-% 7 Comments: —

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O Other hElectronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information

Date Purged: ___{2t2-7/ . Purge Method: Xt Bailer O Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: /Y (gal) O Centrifugal Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: f‘{ (gall O Other
Vol {gal) Time pH (std. units) EC {umhos) Temp (°F) Color '
230 S0 005 ola cledy MO
/0 236" .03 [0(7 (D7 1 J
K &Y _7.93 030 (0.7 v (
Comments;
| Sample Information

Sampler: ‘ S0 ‘ L
Sample I..D: ﬁﬁﬁ*‘i—f“'? 11‘100‘9-0 g;.mm Size/Type | _ Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: 219~ 3 |k e ( |feaf BIEX

Time Sampled: __ 2 4$

Sampie Method: |
’3( ailer Q Positive Displacement
Q

Dedicated O Other
Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




.o Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: feco _ Sampler: ?P

Project No.: 330-0¢ 0S5 Field Dates: _12={9-7

location: _ O~ Lorcwnz@  WelllD:  Mw-2\
_ - Well Information

Total Depth: 2 Diameter: 2% £ 5 6

Depth to Water: __—__ TOC'\>.6S TOB Product: O Yes __/:Z_TfNo

Depth to Liquid: _—— TOC ~—— TOB Thickness (feet):

Date: (L~ (9- f/ ___ Color: —

Time: 074> Comments: —

Probe Type: O Gil/Water Interface O Other ,'E@ectronic Indicator O Bell Sounder

Purage” Information

Date Purged: __ 12— (1-9/ Purge Method: & Bailer O Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: ’ 4q {gal) Q Centrifugal Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: (Y (gal) Q Other
Vol (gal) Time pH (std. |.rmits) EC (umhos) Temp Colo Odor
Y (50 (.81 [o¥ 7 L. C Loawiv\ J%US
—— . s
(D (109 A (054 ¢7. 6 { {
(1 ft-{{ bobe¥ 0] 60 9 (\/,/ 4
Comments:
Sample Information
Sampler: 4? _
Sample L.D: ‘;JQ{ ;;u? / Containars Size/Type | Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: il e A ll‘é}'“i)-ﬁ H’C [ (ras 8
Time Sampled: 1S 2 = / 7
ample Method:
ailer O Positive Displacement

Q Dedicated Q Other
mments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: Aeco 7 Sampler: =t

Project No.: 30609 Field Dates: 12-14- %

Location: _SanNOredZO - weilp: _ [HwW-QQ
_ : Well [nformatjon— |

Total Depth: a4\ S/ Diameter: 2°/3 4 5 &  ___

Depth to Water: __— TOC >:\] TOB Product: Q Yes  ELNo

Depth to Liquid: _—"TOC — TOB Thickness (feet): e

Date: \2-19-4] ~ Color: _

Time: O7i 40 Comments:

Probe Type: O Oil/'Water interface O Other SkFlectronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder

Purge Information:

Date Purged: __1Z-(q ~“ Purge Method: ,&Baﬂer Q Positive Displacement
Caleulated Purge: \3 {(gal) Q Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: {5 (ga) Q Other

Vol {gaf Time pH {std. units) EC (umhos) Termp (°F) Color Odor

¢f~(’ (135 (092 (047 €77  clowdde, MO

: (20 692 /069 &Y. ] [~ ]
38 _FC (39 /079 _{o G L 0/

Comments:

| Sample Information
Sampler; S .

e =l e oo e e
ate Sampled: i 3| fa | e </ T
Time Sampled: 1:5 O o | ) s/ BIEN

ample Method:
)f Bailer Q Paositive Displacemant
Q Dedicated O Other

Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




A Monitoring Well Field Sheet
Client: A‘fC O Sampler: g‘P

Project No.: 330~ 0.5 Field Dates; _ /X[~ 71

Location: izv_w. [orenze Well I.D.: H [Q -3

_ | ell Informatio |
Total Depth: QA Diameter: 2" 4" 5 6" ___

Depth to Water: _______TOC! 4.3% TOB Preduct: Q Yes F’;ﬁo
Depth to Liquid: ____TOC — _ TOB Thickness {feet):

Date: (2-14-51 ___ Color:

Time: 07'35 Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O Other SElectronic Indicator O Bell Sounder

Purge Information
Date Purged: __\2-14-9{ Purge Method: )% Bailer Q) Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: |{.S  (oal Q Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: /1. (gall Q Other
Vol {(gal) Time pH (std. units)  EC {umhos) Temp (°F) Color Cdor

¥ %45 1313 58 Reswn L O

g 0950 [3¢4 (.8 l j

(LS 70.05 1274 597 WV VA
Comments:

, Sample information
wat —

Sampler: .

Sample L;D: ‘ ’.Lﬂ Uli’l _ 2‘;) gg;nafners Size/Typo Pres. Analysis

Date Sampled: : . 3 ’7‘% Wel  |Ges [8TF
Time Sampled: [0. (O /

Sample Method:

F?FBailer Q Positive Displacement
Q Dedicated Q Other __

Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




